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Decision of ISU Disciplinary Commission 
 
 
On April 3, 2018, the International Skating Union, represented by ISU Legal Advisor, Dr. 
Béatrice Pfister, filed a complaint including 18 exhibits against Ms. Weiguang Chen (the 
Alleged Offender), for Violations of the Duties of Judges and the ISU Code of Ethics. 
 
Following consideration of the alleged violation of the Duties of Judges and the ISU Code of 
Ethics. the ISU Disciplinary Commission has, on June 18, 2018, taken the following decision: 
 

Decision 
 

1. Ms. CHEN Weiguang has violated Rule 430 General e) and f) of ISU Special 
Regulations & Technical Rules Single and Pair Skating and Ice Dance 2016 and the Code of 
Ethics 2017. 

2. Ms. CHEN Weiguang is suspended in her function as ISU Judge for Single & Pair 
Skating and International Judge for Ice Dance for two years, starting on the date of this 
decision. 

3. Ms. CHEN Weiguang is excluded from officiating as Judge in Figure Skating Events at 
the occasion of the next Olympic Winter Games 2022 in Beijing. 

4. All parties bear their own costs. 

5. All other motions are dismissed. 
 
 
 
The decision of the Disciplinary Commission is published in full on the ISU website. 
 
 
 
The present decision is subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport, Avenue de 
Beaumont 2, CH-1012 Lausanne, Switzerland, within 21 days upon receipt of the decision, in 
accordance with Article 25 Paragraph 12 and Article 26 of the ISU Constitution 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
Tubbergen,            Jan Dijkema, President 

June 19, 2018 
Lausanne,       Fredi Schmid, Director General  


